

No. 15-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
ALLIANCE,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
Counsel of Record
RYAN J. WATSON
JOSHUA I. HAMMACK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. EXCLUDING FAITH-BASED ORGANIZATIONS FROM GRANTS IMPERILS THE WIDE ARRAY OF SERVICES SUCH ORGANIZATIONS PROVIDE TO THEIR COMMUNITIES.	5
II. EXCLUDING FAITH-BASED ORGANIZATIONS FROM OTHERWISE NEUTRAL GRANTS NOT ONLY DEMEANS AND HANDICAPS RELIGIOUS PRACTICE BUT ALSO UNDERMINES THE GRANTS' SECULAR PURPOSES	20
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	24
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals</i> <i>Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	20
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	22
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	4, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the U. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015).....	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, § 12.....	7
COLO. CONST. art. IX, § 7.....	7
FLA. CONST. art I, § 3.....	7
ILL. CONST. art. X, § 3.....	7
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	7
MINN. CONST. art I, § 16.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
N.Y. CONST. art. XI, § 3	15
NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 10	7
PA. CONST. art. 3, § 29	7
VA. CONST. art. IV, § 16	7
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 11	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AMACHI, About Us, http://goo.gl/iQKo0k	16
AMACHI, Home, http://goo.gl/tvXju6	16
Associated Press, <i>Habitat for Humanity of Michigan Getting \$825,000 Grant</i> , CLICK ON DETROIT (Feb. 19, 2016), http://goo.gl/hdh5ie	13
Ian Bartrum, <i>The Constitutional Structure of Disestablishment</i> , 2 NYU J.L. & Liberty 311 (2007)	6, 7
Robert Becker & Ray Long, <i>Church- State Debate: Religious Groups Slated for Illinois Grants</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Oct. 13, 2009), http://goo.gl/WqfT3f	10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Paul Brest, <i>Foreword: In Defense of the Antidiscrimination Principle</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1976).....	21
BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS, Amachi Texas, http://goo.gl/QkpzXJ	17
Robert W. Carter, Jr., <i>Faith-Based Initiatives: Expanding Government Collaboration with Faith-Based Social Service Providers</i> , 27 Seton Hall Legis. J. 305 (2003).....	6
CATHOLIC CHARITIES, The Catholic Charities Network, https://goo.gl/CyPE1g	8
CATHOLIC CHARITIES: DIOCESE OF ERIE, 2014 Annual Report, http://goo.gl/ecydqD	11
CATHOLIC CHARITIES: DIOCESE OF PUEBLO, FAQs, http://goo.gl/H5aEn2	10
CATHOLIC CHARITIES, Home, https://goo.gl/KHlSKr	9
CATHOLIC CHARITIES USA, Welcoming Newcomers, https://goo.gl/Hu41s5	9
CATHOLIC CHARITIES USA, What We Do, https://goo.gl/ZrH1qJ	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Jones</i> , No. 2007-CA-1358 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jan. 20, 2016) (unpublished judgment), http://tinyurl.com/zltdejb	<i>passim</i>
Michael J. DeBoer, <i>Religious Hospitals and the Federal Community Benefit Standard—Counting Religious Purpose as a Tax-Exemption Factor for Hospitals</i> , 42 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1549 (2012)	17, 18
Justin Dennis, <i>\$1M State Grant Boosts YMCA Facility Upgrades</i> , THE TRIBUNE-DEMOCRAT (Oct. 2, 2014)	14
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Myths, Miscues, and Misconceptions: No-Aid Separationism and the Establishment Clause</i> , 13 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 285 (1999)	3, 7
EZEKIEL 18:7	23
FORBES, <i>The 50 Largest U.S. Charities</i> , http://goo.gl/mzXFFm ;	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Judith B. Goodman, <i>Charitable Choice: The Ramifications of Government Funding for Faith-Based Health Care Services</i> , 26 Nova L. Rev. 563 (2002)	5, 17
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY, Christian Ministry, http://goo.gl/tjXtJW	12
Sharon Woods Harris, <i>State Budget Forces Salvation Army Campaign Hike</i> , PEKIN DAILY TIMES (Oct. 26, 2015), http://goo.gl/9UOao0	12
Amy Hill, <i>Catholic Agencies Glad for Break in Pa. Budget Impasse</i> (Dec. 30, 2015), http://goo.gl/YMv9ce	15
INNER-CITY MUSLIM ACTION NETWORK, About Us, http://goo.gl/Cb3aF4	14
INNER-CITY MUSLIM ACTION NETWORK, Some of Our Funders, http://goo.gl/IpQhi5	15
INNER-CITY MUSLIM ACTION NETWORK, Youth Services, http://goo.gl/RzXA3T	14
Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>The Faith-Based Initiative and the Constitution</i> , 55 DePaul L. Rev. 1 (2005)	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Federalism and Faith</i> , 56 Emory L.J. 19 (2006).....	5
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, Positive Alternatives Application Questions, http://goo.gl/xN7ac2	18
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, Positive Alternatives Overview, http://goo.gl/uu9wPT	18
NATIONAL JEWISH HEALTH, 2015 Annual Report, https://goo.gl/xa2wnn	18
Paul Nelson, <i>Catholic Charities to Expand Service to Rural Nevada</i> (June 4, 2015), http://goo.gl/51JyGT	10
NEW YORK STATE CATHOLIC CONFERENCE, <i>State Budget Agreement Increases Funding for Catholic Schools</i> (Mar. 25, 2013), http://goo.gl/PcSfPT	15
PENNSYLVANIA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE, Supportive Services for Veteran Families, Nov. 7, 2014, http://goo.gl/Uwo3RF	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Kari Plog, <i>Sumner YMCA Receives \$2 Million as Part of State Budget Deal</i> , THE NEWS TRIBUNE (July 2, 2015).....	13
President George W. Bush, Rallying the Armies of Compassion, http://tinyurl.com/hr2wbkg	6
Michelle Rahl, <i>YMCA of Lansing Receives State Grant to Teach Children Healthy Lifestyles</i> , LANSING REGIONAL CHAMBER (Oct. 30, 2014), http://goo.gl/n7DG3w	14
Remarks of President Barack Obama: National Prayer Breakfast, Feb. 5, 2009, http://tinyurl.com/jfho4ew	7
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Traci Shurley, <i>Somebody to Lean On Program Gives Guidance to Children of Inmates</i> , THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, https://goo.gl/wTXjXq	16, 17
Tammie Smith, <i>Methodist Family Services Initiative Helps Children with Behavioral Health Issues</i> , RICHMOND TIMES-DISPATCH (Aug. 14, 2014)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Thomas J. Smith, <i>The Least of These: Amachi and the Children of Prisoners</i> , http://goo.gl/gYpdPC	16
Susan Snyder, <i>Pa. Budget Crunch Squeezes Catholic Schools</i> (Oct. 12, 2015), http://goo.gl/Jxw9rF	15
Amy Gillentine Sweet, <i>Catholic Charities Receives Grant</i> , THE COLORADO SPRINGS BUSINESS JOURNAL (Mar. 17, 2016), http://goo.gl/IeHEd8	10
TEXAS MUSLIM WOMEN’S FOUNDATION, Social Services, http://goo.gl/Cy7pIF	12
THE SALVATION ARMY, 2014 Financial Summary: Expenses, http://goo.gl/1RbUaw	11
THE SALVATION ARMY, Housing and Homeless Services, http://goo.gl/uURRRN	12
THE SALVATION ARMY, Hunger Relief, http://goo.gl/uj16od	11
THE SALVATION ARMY, Mission Statement, http://goo.gl/Eupy4O	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
THE SALVATION ARMY: TAMPA, Grants, http://goo.gl/uKPHG1	12
U.S. GOVERNMENT, Recipient Profile: Texas Muslim Women’s Foundation, https://goo.gl/6VZmhJ	12
UNITED METHODIST FAMILY SERVICES, Home, https://www.umfs.org/	19
ARIZONA VETERANS’ SERVICES, Arizona Veterans’ Donation Fund, https://goo.gl/9gGWPn	11
VIRGINIA DEP’T OF SOCIAL SERVICES, Annual Progress Report, https://goo.gl/UKRSxI	20
YMCA, Home, http://www.ymca.net/	13
YMCA, Our Focus, http://www.ymca.net/our-focus	13
